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SOURCE AND CONTENT 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy 
tactories, conceni,rated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold stor-
ages, meat packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses or 
chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms 
are required to report all stocks held in their own establishmants or in spe-
cially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of 
the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the 
co-operation of the provincial governments. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AMD POULTRY PRODUCTS - JIJ]E 1, 1953 	1. 

CREAMERY SUTTER 

At the opening of business on June 1, 1953 the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 37,174,000.1b. Cold Storage warehouses 
had in store 25,567,000 lb. while dairy factories held 11,502,0001., Bitter 
in transit anounted to 105,000 lb. The sumnary total was higher than last year 
by 11.3million pounds. The five year average of June 1 stocks is 22,099,000 lb. 
The May 1, 1953 "into-storage" movement was 10.2 milLion pounds as conlQared with 
a similar movement of 8.8 million pounds last year.. 

CHEESE 

The tot-al stocks of cheese were 29,068,000 lb. consisting of 28,833,000 
lb. Canadiam, 7,000 lb. imported and 228,000 lb. in transit. The suimnary total 
was higher than last year by 825 tbouand pounds and showed ian "into-storage" 
mavement of 3.8 million pounds for May 1953, 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole xøilk held by or for menufacturers amounted 
to 39.503,000 lb. which was an increase of 3.6 million pounds over last year. 
Tht *into-storagel  movement of evaporated whole milk for May 1953 was 13.2 million 
pounds. The chief by-product skim-milk powder ai,iounted to 11,439,000 1b. an  
increase of 2.9 million pounds over Last year and a decrease of 329 thousand pounds 
from last month. Ice cream stocks amounted to 1,089,000 gallons as compared with 
1,041,000 gallons on Tune 1, 1952. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 242,000 lb. 
on June 1, 1953, last year they amounted to 214,000 lb. 

EG( 

The June 1, 1963 report shows 216,000 cases of cold storage eggs, 
97,000 eases of fresh eggs and 1,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen eggs 
totalled 5,745,000 lb. being. 3.1 million pounds lower than the 1952 figures. The 
"into-storage" movement for May 1953 was 725 thousand. pounds as compared with a 
similar movement of 1.7 milLion pounds during May 1952. 

DRESSED POULTRY 

The summery total of poultry stocks on June 1, 1953 was lower than 
last year by 11.8 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement of 1.1 million 
pounds is shown for the month of May 1953. Chickens in stock amounted to 
1,396,000 lb., fowl to 1,282,000 lb., and turkeys 4,116,000 lb., not including 
estLiiates. There were 25,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on June 1, 1953. 



2 . 
	 POCKS OF HUTTR 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - June 1, 1953 

June 1, 1953 	May 1, 1953 	June 1, 1952 
Preliniinary 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 37,174 26,948 25,924 
In Cold Storages 25,567 19,909 15,862 
In Dairy Factories 11,502 6,934 9,772 
In Transit 105 105 290 

Prince Edward Island TOTAL 275 83 82 
In Cold Storages 18 10 16 
In Dairy Factories 257 73 66 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 235 203 268 
In Cold Storaes 107 71 169 
In Dairy Factories 128 132 99 

New Brunswick TOTAL  93 381 
In Cold Storages 26 15 229 
In Dairy Factories 123 78 352 

(uebec TOTAL 14931 10,259 1112l 
In Cold Storages 11 0439 8,531 8,348 
In Dairy Factories 3,492 1 ) 728 2 9 773 

Ontario TOTAL 1,641 8,650 5582 
In Cold Storages 8 1 722 6.648 3.305 
In Dairy Factories 2019 1,802 2 0 277 

Manitoba TOTAL ',00 3 2,675 2,432 
in Cold Storages 3,189 2,878 1,498 
In Dairy Factories 1,211 797 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 2,736 2,020 2 1 270 
In Cold Storages 589 557 96 
In Dairy Factories 2,147 1,463 2,474 

Alberta TOTAL. 1,606 1,000 1,414 
In Cold Storages 605 408 410 
In Dairy Factories 1,001 592 1,004 

British Coluribia TOTAL 1,096 860 2.C84 
In Cold Storages 872 591 1,791 
In Dairy Factories 224 269 293 

5 year average 1948-2 
	

22,099 

DAIRY Btfl1R 	lb. 	250 	- 	39 
tHEY BUTTIR 	lb.. 	141 7 000 	64,000 	131,000 



STOCKS OF GHEESE 3. 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - June 1, 1953 

June 1 	1953 • May 1, 1953 June 1, 1952 
Preliminary Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 29,068 25 2 305 28243 
In Cold Storages 24,773 22,612 23,681 
In Dairy Factories 4 7 067 2,579 4 0258 
In Transit 228 114 304 

Prince Edward Island TOTAL 11 12 27 
In Cold Storages 24 
In Dairy Factories 11 12 3 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 32 32 68 
In Cold Storages 32 32 68 

New Brunswick TOTAL 138 122 128 
In Cold Storages 92 91 63 
In Dairy Factories 46 31 65 

ebec TOTAL _,257 7,291 8949 
In Cold Storages 6,882 7,122 8,681 
In Dairy Factories 375 169 268 

Ontario TOTAL 18980 15,485 16 2 012 
In Cold Storages 15982 13,622 12,696 
In Dairy Factories 2998 1,863 3 0,316 

Manitoba TOTAL 501 363 782 
In Cold Storages 390 294 682 
In Dairy Factories 111 69 100 

Saskatchewan TOTAL - 174 212 123 
In Cold Storages 120 160 65 
In Dairy Factories 54 52 58 

Alberta TOTAL L,&L1 1,05 1 ? 305 
In Cold Storages 867 790 942 
In Dairy Factories 344 26.8 363 

British Columbia TOTAL 536 616 545 
In Cold Storages 408 501 460 
In Dairy Factories 128 115 85 

IMPORTED CHEESE 
(included in above figures) 	7 	40 	2,170 

/ Less than three firms report tn this item, the figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



4 • 	STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN COLD STORA&ES 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - IUNE 1, 1953 

June 1, 1953 	May 1, 1953 	June 1, 1952 
Pralirainary 	Revised 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM (000 gal.) 
(or mix equivalent) 

C A N A D A 1,089 976 1,041 

Prince Edward Island 1 1 4 
Nova Scotia 43 37 48 
New Brunswick 18 16 20 
Q.uehec 283 227 239 
OntarIo 437 401 430 
Manitoba 65 55 68 
Saskatchewan 64 64 64 
Alberta 72 73 72 
British Columbia 106 102 96 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM (000 lb.) 
(In pounds of cream) 

Quebec 40 10 58 

Ontario 77 41 82 

Other Provinces 325 75 74 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 242 126 214 



STOCKS OF CONCENTRATED MILX IN COLD STORAGES, WAREHOUSES 	5. 
AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWNED AND HEll) BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS 

JUNE 1, 1953 
with comparative figures for last year and last month 

Juno 1, 1953 	May 1, 1953 	June 1, 1952 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 
CONCrRATED ?IHOLE t:ILK 

Condensed Whole Milk 2,630 2,695 1,469 
Case 2,021 2 ) 334 1,057 
Bulk 609 361 412 

Evaporated Whole Milk 39,503 26,297/ 35,881 

ho1e Milk Powder 2,604 2,465 2,232 
S pray Process 2,540 	/ 2,428 1,982 
Roller Process 64 	/ 37 250 

CONCENTRATED L:ILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim-milk 1,288 1,401 1,703 
Condensed 74 94 425 
Evaporated 1,214 	/ 1,307 1,277 

Skiiu-niilk Powder 11) 439 2/ 11,768 8,585 
Human Food: 

Spray Process 8,056 	/ 8,418 4,995 
Roller Process In has 1,538 	f 885 308 

to 	bbls. 1,422 j/ 2,059 3,019 
Animal Feed 423 	/ 406 263 

Buttermilk Powder 876 / 783 569 

Casein 1,129 996 1,812 

Whey Powdur 2,667 2,030 138 

/ There were also on hanri. 8,944,000 lb. of Evaporated 'ib.o1s Milk in the hands of Whole-
salers, but not included here. 

2/ Agricultural Prices Support Board Holdings 5,211,400 lb. (not included In the above) 
•/ Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Whole Milk Powder: Spray Process 

.80,000 lb. Roller Process 2,0O.) lb.. Evaporated Skin-milk 320,000 lb. Skim-milk Powder: 
Spray Process 890,000 lb. Roller Process in bags 400,000 lb. Roller Process in bbls. 
190,000 lb. Animal Feed 40,000 lb. Buttermilk Powder 65,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COLD STORALES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - JUNE 1, 1953 
with comparative figures for last year and for last month 

- 	 June 1, 
1953 

Preliminary 

May 1, 
1953 

Revised 

June 1,  
1952 

June 1, 
1953 

Preliminary 

May 1, 
1953 

Revised 

June 1, 
1952 

COLD STORAGE FRESH 

C A N A D A (000 cases) 216 188 392 97 1/ 63 80 

1iariti.'ies - - - 4 3 2 
..uebec 5 4 9 13 7 8 
Ontario 82 75 136 20 19 18 
Manitoba 47 39 126 25 9 22 
Saskatchewan ID 13 37 15 10 11 
Alberta 47 40 67 12 10 14 
British Columbia 19 17 17 4 5 5 

June 1, 1953 
Preliminary 

WHOLE 	YOLK 	WHITES 	TOTAL 

4377 73 _____ 1,4 

118 4 12 134 
70& 230 144 1,079 

1,873 298 189 2360 
559 219 125 903 
364 - 1 365 
491 18 9 518 
267 104 15 386 

May 1, June 1, 
1953 1952 

Revised  

TOTAL TAL 

,O2O 8,870 

103 234 
1,043 2,846 
2 0 255 2,901 

823 1,150 
303 349 
207 859 
286 531 

FROZM.  

CAN AD A (000 15.) 

Mar it i mes 
uebec 

Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

TOTAL 

June 1, 1953 May 1, 1953 June 1, 192 
Preliminary - Revised 

	

313 	251 	472 

	

1 	 3 	 5 

	

149 	130 	230 

	

463 	384 	707 

EGG SUMMARY(000 cases) 

Shell Eggs 

In Transit (page 13) 

Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 

)/ These figures include estthates of 1,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 4,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs for firms failing to report on timed. These estimates are not iri.cluded 
in the data of the individual provin.ees. 

/ Less than three tints reporting this iteirt. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in "Total". 



1,174 995 25 84 - 6 1 
10,279 7,408 6,774 8,576 2/ - 

6,435 2,848 1,463 1,605 5 8 
3,488 1,806 437 716 124 23 

688 22 71. 51 - 7 2 
188 479 56 55 V2 8 6 
644 507 438 621 33 52 8 
248 132 456 339 10 11 2 
860 1,822 369 393 17 3 

24,004 16,259 10,089 12,440 118 230 64 

18,606 10,274 101 38 

uehec 
Montreal 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina 
Saskajoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Yancouver 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

May 1, 1953 (revised) 

June 1, 1953 June 1, 1953 
WHOLE YOLK WHIThS TOTAL TOTAL 

267 6 9 282 876 
423 224 133 780 1,682 

1,285 162 168 1,615 1,524 
559 21.9 125 903 1,150 

(167 
- 

- 

( 

1 
( 

(168 
104 

268 ( 3 ( 456 
154 18 6 (449 271 
261 104 14 379 515 

3,384 733 459 4,576 E,623 

2,,443 550 784 3,777 

FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

Q.uebec 
Montreal 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina 
Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Vancouver 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

May 11 1953 (revised) 

STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITIES 
	

7. 
JUNE 1, 1953 

with comparative figures for last year and revised totals for last montbL 

Q1-th6 	/ 	EGGS (000 cases) 
Creamery (oco lb.) Cheddar (000 lb.) Cold Storage 	Fresh 
Iun.e 1, June 1, June 1, June 1, June 1, June 1, June 1, 
1953 	1952 	1953 	1952 - 1953 	1952 	1953 

Note: Of the preliminary total for Canada at June 1, 1953 the above cities' stocks were: 

CREAMERY BUTFER 6.8 ChEESE 35.0 % SHELL LPWZ 58.1 	FROZEN EC.5 79.7 

/ Iraported cheese on hand totalled 5,000 lb. on June 1, 1953, 30,000 lb. on May 1, 
1953 and 1,914,000 lb. on June 1, 1952. 

J Less than tbree firms reporting this iteni. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are Included in "Total 9 . 

/ Including New Westndnster. 



8 . 

with coniparative figures 

Ju.no 1, 	1iay L 	June 1, 	June 1, 	May 1, 	Jaiie 1, 
1953 	1953 	1952 	1953 	1953 	1952 

Prelirainary 	Revised - 	Preliminary 	Rovised 
- thousand pounds - 

TOTAL BROILERS 

C A N AD A 8,008/ 9063 19,616 298 339 626 

Maritlines 324 338 1,172 18 17 55 
uebec 218b 2 1 512 3,191 139 177 157 

Ontario 1,966 2,577 6,358 91 97 274 
Manitoba 1 1 159 1,449 4,580 3 6 59 
Saskatchewan 289 234 1,207 - - 3 
Alberta 759 1,127 1,599 11 8 19 
British Columbia 726 826 1,509 36 34 59 

CHICKENS FOWL 

C A N A D A 1 ,  391E 1,868 7734 1,282 1690 6,337 

Marititnes 106 105 645 76 83 248 
quebec 4b5 718 1,379 246 213 495 
Ontario 493 522 2,878 423 746 2..554 
Manitoba 131 205 1,620 118 166 1,518 
Saskatchewan 21 31 551 85 22 366 
Alberta 108 175 381 169 247 532 
British Columbia 82 112 280 165 213 624 

DUCKS GEESE 

C A N A D A 14 156 256 23 23 156 

Maritiiae8 2 4 9 1 1 29 
uebec 44 39 143 8 2 5 

Ontario 103 60 41 2 4 15 
Manitoba 2 5 47 4 4 63 
Saskatchewan - - 2 - - 4 
Alberta 5 6 2 5 33 
British Columbia 28 42 12 5 7 7 



POULTRY JUNE 1 7  1953 
	

9 . 

for last year and last rionth 

une 1, 	iay 1, 	3une l 	Iune 1, 	kay 1. 	Sune 1, 
1953 	1953 	1952 	1953 	1953 	1952 

Preliminary Revised. - 

	

	- Preliminary 	Revised  
- thouamnd pounds - 

TURiJYS UNCLASSIFIED 

C A L' A D A 4,11. 4,846 4079 109 141 428 

iaritimes 116 122 159 5 6 27 
Q.uebec 1 ? 292 1,358 998 1 5 14 
Ontario 84 1,127 422 30 21 174 
kanitoba 347 1,019 1,151 54 44 122 
Saskatchewan 182 153 211 1 28 70 
Alberta 459 685 27 4 3 5 
British Columbia 396 384 511 14 34 16 

POULTRY SUMMARY 

June 1?  1953 May 1, 1953 Thne 1, 1952 
Preliminary Revised. 

Canadian (as above) t v OO8 9,063 

Imported - - 33 

In Trar.sit (page 13) 25 50 175 

TOTAL 8,033 9413 19,824 

' These rigures include an estimate or 600 ? 000 lb. for firms failin6 to report on time, 
This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the specific 
provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POLTRY IN 

with comparative figures for last 

June 1, 1953 	June 1, 1952 	June 1, 1953 	June 1, 1952 
re1irainary Preliminary 

- thousand pounds 

TOTAL BROILERS 

Quebec 234 438 29 29 
Montreal 1747 2 0 366 60 89 
Toronto 1,325 3 0 380 56 238 
Winnipeg 1,159 4,533 3 56 
Regina & Saskatoon 44 661 3 
Edmonton 343 995 7 9 
Calgary 381 498 4 10 
Vancouver 	/ 654 1,280 30 48 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 6367 f 14,151 189 482 

May 1, 1953 (revised) 7,277 175 

CHICK2 FOWL 

quebec 32 227 13 64 
Montreal 387 962 203 393 
Toronto 311 1,151 237 1,694 
Winnipeg 131 1,595 118 1,507 
Regina & Saskatoon 10 337 7 165 
Edmonton 55 247 80 360 
Calgary 51 117 79 136 
Vancouver 	/ 80 261 157 599 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 1,Ob7 4 9897 894 4,918 

May 1, 1953 (revised) 1,51,0 1,206 

/ IncluMng New Westminster. 

/ This total inc1x1es an estimate of 500,000 lb. for firms faLling to report on time. 
This estimate Is not 1xic.1.zied in the various classifications or in the specific 
cities. 



1b7 
1,048 

847 
27 
195 
241 
344 

104 3 3 
777 1 9 
234 1? 25 

1,148 54 117 
86 - 6? 

344 4 4 
230 4 1 
341 14 15 

ue be c 
Montreal 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina & Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Vancouver / 

NINE CITIES OF CADA - JE 1, 1953 
	

11. 

year and comparative totals for last month 

June 1, 1953 	June 1 	1952 June 1, 1953 June 1, 1952 
Preliminary Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS GEESE 

uebec ii - - 
Montreal 40 131 8 5 
Toronto 100 31 - 7 
Winnipeg 2 47 4 63 
Regina & Saskatoon - 1 - 2 
Edmonton £ 1 1 30 
Calgary 1 
Vancouver 	/ 25 10 4 6 

TOTAL 9 CIBIS 168 233 19 116 

May 1, 1953 (revised) 14 

TURKEYS 	 UNCL.ASS IF lED 

TOTAL 9 CITIIS 
	

3,463 
	

3,264 	97 
	

241 

May 1, 1953 (revised) 
	

4 1(4 
	

121 

./ Including New Westminster. 

/ Less than three rirns report liar this ite:a. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are inc.Lud.ed in "Unclassiried". 



12. 	 ±rirrR CHE1S, EGGS AND 

Reported by 

with comparative figures 

	

Juno 1, 1953 	May 1 9. 1963 	June 1, 195 
Preliminary 

IN fRANSIT  

- t±iouBand pounds - 
CANADA 	 105 	 106 	 290 

Ontario 	- 	- 	- -------- 	35 -35 
Manitoba 	 - 	- 	70 
Saskatchewan.. 	 - 	 36 	 35 
Alberta 	 35 	 45 
British Colwnbia 	 70 	 35 	 105 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 	. 

Winnipeg 	 - 	 36 
YancoLwer 	. 	36 	36 	 70 

IN TRANSIT 	 CH!E 

- thousand. pounds - 
CANADA 	 228 	 114 . 	 304 

Maritime Provinces 	- 76 	 - 
Ontario 	 - 	 38 
Manitoba 	 76 	 38 	 190 
Saskatchewan 	 76 	38 	38 
British Columbia 	- 	38 	38 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Winnipeg 	 38 	 152 
Vancouver 	 .. 

J figures for "Ttina1s" included with "In Transit". 



JlThE 3.,  1953 
	

13, 

POUL]RY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

June 1, 1953 	May 1, 195 	June 1, 1952 
Preliminary.....  

IN TRANSIT  

cases 	cases 	cases 
CANADA 	 1 ?200 	3,000 	5400 

quebec - 	 600 600 
Ontario 600 	600 3,000 
Manitoba - 1,200 
Saskatchewan 600 	- 600 
Alberta - 	

1,200 
British Columbia 	-- .__ 	- 	 600 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	. 	- . 	- 	600 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	 25 	. . 	. 	50 	. 15 

Maritime Provinces 	 25 	 - 	 - 
uebiae 	 - 	 25 

Ontario 	 - 	 25 	 100 
Alberta 	 - 	- 	25 
British Colu.mbia 	- 	- 	50 - 

At.Pjncjpal.Raj.lway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 - 	25 	- 
Yanoouyør 	 - 	- 	25 

f Figures for "Termina1s' included with "In ransit". 

Average Net Weights per Carloads 	Bitter Cheese Eggs Poultry  
lb0 lb, cases lb0 

Domestic 	35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
Export 	44,800 Lia,000 600 2b 9 000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller T004F0 

5503-506 
U-663 
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